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Business overview 

Launched in 2022, Banco Plata S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple (“Plata” or the 
“Company”) set out to simplify personal finance in Mexico — making it more 
accessible, friendly, and reliable for everyone. Plata combines intuitive product 
design with advanced AI technology to become the primary financial platform for 
Mexican consumers. 

Total assets of the Company reached MXN 17,427 million (+186% YTD/+33% QoQ) against 
the backdrop of a growing loan portfolio. 

Driven by our expanding customer base, the net loan portfolio reached MXN 9,998 million 
(+171% YTD/+22% QoQ).  

The loan portfolio growth during 4Q2025 was funded by equity injections totaling MXN 1,786 
million, supplemented by MXN 2,638 million of bond issuance and other borrowings. 

Financial Position 
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In 4Q25, revenue reached a record MXN 2,507 million (+212% YoY, 24% QoQ) driven by strong 
expansion of the customer base.  

Financial Results 



Banco Plata S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple 

Mariano Escobedo 476, Piso 1, Col. Anzures, 
Del. Miguel Hidalgo CDMX, C.P. 11590 

TEL: (+52) 559 990 8880 
www.platacard.mx 

 

3 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MXN million 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 4,790 1,293 

Loans to customers 9,998 3,700 

Other receivables 53 77 

Prepayments and other assets  890 272 

Property plant & equipment   68 33 

Rights of use assets 28 32 

Deferred tax assets 1,457 496 

Intangible assets  143 180 

Total assets 17,427 6,083 

Liabilities   

Loans and other borrowings 11,698 3,830 

Lease liabilities 32 36 

Other payables 570 362 

Deferred tax liabilities -    122 

Total liabilities 12,300 4,350 

Equity   

Share capital 10,244 4,872 

Retained earnings (losses) (5,117) (3,139) 

Total equity 5,127 1,733 

Total liabilities & equity 17,427 6,083 

Financial statements 

Condensed Balance Sheet Statement 
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MXN million 
12 months ended      

31 December 2025 
12 months ended      

31 December 2024 

Interest income 5,999 1,403 

Interest expense (1,879) (480) 

Net interest income 4,120 923 

Loan loss provision  (2,245) (683) 

Net interest income after loan loss provision 1,875 240 

Fees and commissions income 1,119 260 

Fees and commissions paid (281) (107) 

Other operating income 13 9 

Net operating income 2,726 402 

Operating expenses (5,785) (2,872) 

Loss before income tax (3,059) (2,470) 

Income taxes 1,081 320 

Net loss (1,978) (2,150) 

Condensed Income Statement 
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MXN million Share capital Retained earnings Total equity 

Balances as of 31 December 2023 797 (968) (171) 

Capital contributions 4,075 - 4,075 

Change in accounting estimates - (21) (21) 

Net loss - (2,150) (2,150) 

Balances as of 31 December 2024 4,872 (3,139) 1,733 

Capital contributions 5,372 - 5,372 

Net loss - (1,978) (1,978) 

Balances as of 31 December 2025 10,244 (5,117) 5,127 

Condensed Statement of Changes in 
Shareholders’ Equity 
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MXN million 
12 months ended      

31 December 2025 
12 months ended      

31 December 2024 

Operating activities   

Loss before income tax (3,059) (2,470) 

Amortization and depreciation 47 59 

Adjustments related to financing activities 1,533 254 

Changes in working capital (6,673) (3,031) 

Net cash flows from operating activities (8,152) (5,188) 

Investing activities     

Purchase of property and equipment (45) (27) 

Financing activities     

Movement from capital injections and other 
borrowings 

11,764 6,137 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 1,293 389 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,567 922 

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash 
equivalents 

(70) (18) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 4,790 1,293 

Condensed Cash Flow Statement 
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Application of Mexican Financial Reporting Standards (MX FRS) 

The accompanying financial statements of the Company have been prepared in 
accordance with Mexican Financial Reporting Standards (MX FRS), issued by the Consejo 
Mexicano de Normas de Información Financiera, A.C. (CINIF). Their preparation requires 
that the Company’s management make certain estimates and determined 
assumptions that affect the value of some of the items in the financial statements. 
However, actual figures may differ from those estimates. 

Preparation of financial statements 

The financial statements have been prepared in a reporting currency, which matches 
its recording and functional currency (Mexican Peso) and comply with the applicable 
legal and tax provisions to which the Company is subject as an independent legal entity. 

As of December 31, 2025, the Company had no subsidiaries, associates or joint 
arrangements. Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a 
standalone basis and no consolidated financial statements have been presented. 

Going concern 

Management reasonably expects that the Company will have sufficient resources to 
continue its operations in the foreseeable future. Therefore, the financial statements 
have been prepared on a going concern basis. 

Significant Events After the Reporting Period 

On February 17, 2026, the National Banking and Securities Commission (the 
“Commission”) granted to Banco Plata, S.A., Institucion de Banca Multiple, 
the  authorization to start banking operations as a Full-Service Banking Institution 
(Institución de Banca Múltiple). As a result, Banco Plata is duly authorized to conduct 
banking operations as a banking institution. 
 
Following the receipt of such authorization, Banco Plata intends to start full-service 
banking operations on March 19th, 2026, in accordance with applicable banking 
regulations. 

Basis of preparation 
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Disclaimer 
This presentation, and the information contained herein, constitutes confidential information and is provided to you on the condition 
that you agree that you will hold it in strict confidence and not reproduce, disclose, forward or distribute it in whole or in part without 
the prior written consent of Banco Plata S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple (together with its direct and indirect subsidiaries, the 
“Company”). The presentation is for information purposes only and is being delivered to you for the sole purpose of your consideration 
and evaluation of the Company. This presentation does not purport to contain all of the information that may be required to evaluate 
the Company or any of its securities and should not be relied upon to form the basis of, be relied on in connection with, or act as an 
inducement to enter into, any contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever. No representation or warranty, either 
express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the information presented herein. 

This presentation should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment in connection with any 
investment activity. The merit and suitability of an investment in the Company should be independently evaluated and any person 
considering such an investment in the Company is advised to obtain independent advice as to the legal, tax, accounting, financial, 
credit and other related advice prior to making an investment. 

Acceptance of this presentation further constitutes your acknowledgement and agreement that none of the Company and its 
affiliates, directors, officers, employees, partners, members, controlling persons, agents or advisers (collectively, the “Representatives”) 
(i) makes any express or implied representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein 
or (ii) shall have any liability to the recipient or its representatives relating to or arising from the information contained herein or any 
omissions from such information, or any other written or oral communication transmitted to any interested party in the course of its 
evaluation of the Company. 

This presentation is presented at the date hereof and the Company undertakes no obligation to update or keep current the information 
contained in this presentation. Any information expressed herein is subject to change without notice. 

This presentation, together with the verbal or written comments of any person presenting it, does not constitute an offer to sell or a 
solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction and may not be relied upon in connection with the purchase or sale of any 
security. 

Market data and industry information used throughout this presentation are based on management’s knowledge of the industry and 
the good faith estimates of management. The Company also relied, to the extent available, upon management’s review of 
independent industry surveys and publications and other publicly available information prepared by a number of third-party sources. 
All of the market data and industry information used in this presentation involves a number of assumptions and limitations, and you 
are cautioned not to give undue weight to such estimates. Although the Company believes that these sources are reliable, it cannot 
guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information and has not independently verified this information. While the Company 
believes the estimated market position, market opportunity and market size information included in this presentation are generally 
reliable, such information, which is derived in part from management’s estimates and beliefs, is inherently uncertain and imprecise. 

The Company’s independent public auditors have neither examined nor compiled this presentation and, accordingly, do not provide 
any assurance with respect to any information included herein. In light of the risks and uncertainties described above, the future events 
and circumstances discussed in this presentation might not occur and are not guarantees of future performance. 

Forward-Looking Statements 
This presentation contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this 
presentation are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements give the Company’s current expectations and projections 
relating to its financial condition, results of operations, plans, objectives, future performance and business. Although the Company 
believes that these forward-looking statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, they are subject to several risks and 
uncertainties and are made in light of information currently available, and actual results may differ materially from those expressed 
or implied in the forward-looking statements due to various factors. The forward-looking statements can be identified, in certain cases, 
through the use of words such as “believe,” “may,” “might,” “can,” “could,” “is designed to,” “will,” “aim,” “estimate,” “continue,” 
“anticipate,” “intend,” “expect,” “forecast,” “plan,” “predict,” “potential,” “aspiration,” “should,” “purpose,” “belief,” and similar, or variations 
of, or the negative of such words and expressions. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties 
and other important factors beyond the Company’s control that could cause the Company’s actual results, performance or 
achievements to be materially different from the expected results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such 
forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding the Company’s 
present and future business strategies and the environment in which it will operate in the future. The Company undertakes no 
obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, 
except as may be required under applicable securities laws. Recipients are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the forward-
looking statements in this presentation, which are inherently uncertain. 

 


